L= 9y
EXiRsHER =
HKIS

BT TEAERICEKBELTLESW, AEZFTHERATIIZBDTERAL SN,
AHGIE, TRISRTEFHOARFAEGETT,
i % L—> o549 ay
A & EEEXT
3— K No. 70020—AN109
A—h—-BHRE|ZvyYr Ta—4 DBA-YF15
T UBK | HRI15DE
£ K 2010 £ 6 A~
B = OHS L—>odHoavid,. BBIEIVOURAITY ) —FH—%ETY,
RA—/IN—INT—T70—T 4 LI —DHEEEHIFT D120, T4 F—FFEHMICTHL T FZELN,

OHEEEMOERXIT 2017 FE 1 FREFEFTOINTYT,
2017 1 AUBICEBREIN-EFmAOESICOVTIK., BELORFEFTHEEVEHLELLEL,

HEEAE  E04521-N05020-00 2017/1/10 4EFL Ver.3-1.01 (RIS, &#) () TvF-~—- IR

FUBIC

COEIEHKS L= 00302 avEaERBENLEITFOVEERICHYNE S ZEVWET, BMAFFEBHITEMAERIIKEL. BT

RTRIIXEICEHIATVWINBZZTYREICTHERACLZ I,

AEFRT FETIRNDT BFHA LY,

OARZFAREREREICITITTLWEE, HELZOMDARADBEOEEERAICHILT DHICTFo TV EELLVEER
FHEEFEHLTWLET,

OFERXIE=ZENAHRRVOHEREREALLILICKYZHEBEIIOVNTE., HHTE—VIZ0EEZAVNRET
DTHLMEHITTELLIEESLY,

OKHGRZHEALTELEEEC. BEIERLUETNICHBET 2ER. £f-. BBEZEAT LI ENTELNILIZLSIE
KFICOEFEFELTIE, —UIOFEFW-LMMaFET,

OKRERIE/ —VIIEFEZEEICEEINTEY FT ., / —VIILEFHUSNNIET FGEE. AEROBE - HEERUREMEIC
DWTHREEL LA RET,

OFREGIIARENTOEAZBENICEITSINELEDOTY, BATIEKERLAVLTEEL,
This product is designed for use in Japan only. It must not be used in any other country.

OFREGDIFRIIMNEREZED. RERD-OFELKERZT LI LHAHYFET,

OFREFFELCBTIRT A LA HYFTOTAHREREREDEEZ THRCZEL,

@ HAENROMEAMBRUVERED TEXEHFELORFEEEFTHEAVELELZEL, BREHRITHEE. EHmE - 3— K No. -
BN - TP UK EFNERICBEACTESL,

REEDEFE ARBEELKBMEVVAELELADICTROEIEEELLTHIL TS,
RETETENDLSHRESZHFAL. BEBRRUVEEEADEBKRLALERLTVET,

BEH  ppavapmasme. REEHEESTEESHDEE
[ —— | E

o, (EEXGEREABEEASRBABEINLEA AR
A;I B AMADREAEESADHE
‘ KA E 12, LEUEMARRCHER SN MRS [Flx . EHEERUEE] )




(i

A:.ﬂ:

OER L I — ML HZEEMABOHMBR UGS - NKEMIET 7201, RO EEZFOTLEEL,
NYTYDIAFRHFDE—IFILERH L THLHEEETOTLESL,
CARTFENTEEZRE. BIRLAVELSICARIZEF >THLTLESL,

N X
NiFE
OARBFDERMFAFIERZITHENTLCEEL,

CRERALEZEICEY. REOBEI VS UNENIBANHY FT,
CAREDOHREETBELESBASHY ET,
OEEFIBD BT DU IL—LNDBENTACH (FTHNTECIZWVEE) ICTHAo TSI LERR LTS,
- RIETEBRANHY ET,
@31 THIZEMHPALBWESICHIREEZMNTTELNTLESL,
BRIV UIZAYI VD UNHIET A BANDY ET,

OFy FOBRERE/NNA—V IR MIEHLTHY FY, RFTRICER. REOENEEHERLTIESL,

O/ —TNNR—YDEFTEHNLIEA—D—RITOEBEELBRATHLITOTLESZW, BEESBFRIZHVGERE.
A—A—ICTITEHALEEL,

OXRHGZDIRNFTEEITIToTLLEEN, FBELEY, BV avIEEXAVTEEZN, RIFFFRROHEDRRI4Y
£,

ORI, v MEREUATE CTHRICHM T T LS., BEUEICHFTETS . RILEORCBABKIELET.

OT ITEED =, —FRMICIAT / —T A=Y EBRBEXIEHRELGEVNEIITRELTIEEL,
X, J—=RUNA—YERMS TR, MEXTRATEOES TN TIRICEI—F T LTI,

@V —JO0—AAKDT 4 L2 —OKBIEERMICITHE > TLESL,
(Z#MDEZR )3, 000 ~5 000km ZFf=l 35H~648
T4 ILE—IFRFEY TH, @ A—N—N\J)—o0—F#AT1IILZ— (¢ 150)
KRG TOAVTFUVRIGEERNEMETLETOTHEMICHESELAELNTCESL,
-BL. FRAAERRUVBREICKYEENERZYETOT, FREEICE>TRLEBVAVILLYBICROOXME - BRESED
LFET,
KERDAVTFURERD L. AUGOMRESEBTELGVNEA YL, EFOIF7 IOA =200 HEHANENT
RMAZEREFERICRANTEALGY ., TV T, BEESIEFRIITBRALHY T,

TPRRLR

OAHUREFICLYI VO UVHANAELETDOT, BRMEZ A TORN—V TS IT~OXBEHEELFETS,
B, AR—VETFSEMEZATIEAICE, BFRBLTIEZELY,

OARHBIT/ —TILEFERERECHESATEYETHY, EFEALOFEICIYITIO0A -2 HAMEEE
(AFR 72 &) %o, BHHIHEE F-CONGZE) ZRAVEEHtEY T+ VI REICLEDZHEEILHYETS,



i3 A&

1.
m

)

@)

O]

®)

(6)

)

®

©

J =T ILIN—YES L
NYTYDIAFREF (=) Bbr—INE—3FLE
oL TS,

IFI)—F5—RATHNLITAT—9 %Y &S
LTS, (E1)

I7HVY—F7r—ZAA7, ITILAVMERSILTLCE
L. (1)

I7T7A*A—2E N6 RTF2EHLTLEZEL,
(B2)

Yoo 3 vR—XMsTA—NAHR—RERNTLEZS
L (E2)

R—RNVREPDBH, TT7V)—F5—RTyINELT
TAA—S2t oY E—FTERALTESY, (B2)

R—RNU FEPZH. 723 vR—REEHLTLE
s, (B2)

IT7H)—FHT—RTYINPBIT7 IAA—2 5%
sLTEEln, (B2)

T3y b eR—RENLTLEED,
R—RERTMoHEBERHY T A,

(B3)

(10) ABBDARIL R ES L, Ty FERSLTLIEZSEL,

(Inyoitybk25Z2B LTSN,

(H3)

(E3)

I7Y)—F47—RA7

7

IFAVT—IEY b

X 1

I7J70A—=3tY

/

By avk—X

TFHU—F
JA—/NAHR—R S AU
IFAT—959
|2
R—2X
gaiy bk
/ Q AR
I3y bk
X3

RS_AN109_3-1. 01



2. Ty bA—YEAFIT

M) 9 3R FI2h—RZy T 12 FBFIHTLES
LYo BT BEEE. ROBICTHIRD S —ILT—TEE%EL
BELTI7ZRALEWESIZLTLEESL, (K4)

TRALR

R—Z=y ILEFTHODALE, BYLETEEANTS
51T 1~ 2 EERMHRAAT &L

(EEA T 5 E THORELEGH Y FLA)

(2 T7I7RA—=2to 900 VT (MIE) YU 3w
A FITEHFRAEGZNELSILENS, Fv M/ i—yDOM4
EXZFERALTERFF T ESLD, COBERZHHTE
BLNESITLTLEELY,

(#BfFH1+ LD 2.0 ~ 3.0N-m{0.2 ~ 0. 3kg-m}) (R7)

@) NT—=70—HKKIZP 34/ bE—R ¢ 80 ZEUFITTL 2
&L, (F5. ®7)

@) TT7HA FOREEHERL. I7AMFEDa( 2 bR—
AR LRAATLEEL, (E5)
ZOE. NT—70—KEKEITHA FEDOHIIERZE
FAEWLEIITLTLIEEL,

R—R = FILEBMA T ZEE. R SHISHER
D= NT—TEEEBBELTITRALE
WE3ITLTLEELY,

R—R=y TILIFFTHORAA R, BUGIE
ERVTESITT ~ 2 EEHDAATLESLY,
(EEL T 5 E THOALBELHY FEA)

R—R=wFILp 12

%
>

——

H$ovavnaF

X4

R —70—&{K

DaqrvbR—R ¢80

|\

ITLTLIEELY,

I7HAKR

CCICHRERITAENE S

VANEY.—|

I7HA FIZEREICEFLTLESL,

IOV BEOBAAHYEITOT, T770*1—=29 /T —270—KIK,

[I7 51 FORE > 1B 7 |

7

[\

\ ¥ 4 MY 4
MHICHEITLS BENBLTLS
7N 7N

NI)—TA—KE - IT7HAR - 4023014 TE2 U2 YL > D2 THBZRATEVE SICHEAF T TS,

[T770A—5 B Y ORE IBTI 7 |

\ V4 a
HMOICHEOTLS BREABOTLS
VAN P AN




®) Fy b=V ERFHFLTILEEL,
IT7HAREY I D304 TEOBICEMERIFELK
SlLTESL, (K6, M7, X8)

X 6

O_L_A_A_A_A_L_L
_I.OO'\ILH.-J}Q)NOQO

© N o s w N =

AN RSP =R N7
S Hovava T

IT7HAF
af v hrR—X ¢80
aA v rER—X ¢ 60
XT7—No. 1
XT7—No.2

CRRART—

. TR—R/NU K #48

. R—RAU R #28

. RIL+ M6-15
CRTYVT Ty v M6

TL—rIviv M6

A % bVl o [

EX W4

. ho5— M
LIF7IRA—ZEIY (fHE)
G-2.

TO—/AFR—R (MIE)

O

RS_AN109_3-1. 01



6) INT—T7O—AFENRTF A RELETFHLBVKSICHES
ROTLEEWL, BN RES=H, R—ARNV K - RIL
FEEELTLESL, COBR—X/NNY K - RIL bZEHE
HTELGWLKSIZLTLEEL, (B10)

TRRLR

NT—J70—KEKDKR—INY FEHHBHBIE. TEDE
RIZK YOI TR TEHHENHY T,
(FSANR—FDBBTIDTT, Ry IV RLUFIEALBAY
TEDILEOLEIRFALAEWTCESL, PLEETER
FTEHEHEEAEMBELTHDTLLEEL, )
WHTEDENT—TO—KEKDPEREITHIET HIHEN
HYET, T RILY:2.0~3.0Nm{02~03kegm})

(N RT—No.2121.-9) THHLIzR—REMEY )y T&2H
FERLTRYMFFTEEL, (B9)

1. AART—%23aA4 Y bR—RIZHTH S,
2. R—RANY FCRART—EDaM Y bhk—R%E

@) TF7IAA—FEoHICaRyFEERLTIIZSIL,

H
HEFHT 5, =8
71—\/—7\
25—No.2—
X9
X 10




9 ANy FIL—n—%FEFFTdzEn, (B11, B12)

O B

|11

1. 252KV b M6-15
12. RJ)L b M6-15

13. RFYUT Ty v M6
14 FL—2T7ysv N6

15. 25294y k M6

19. Ay FIL——

20. Ny F)L—/3—ZXF—No. 1
21, ~y K)L—/"A—RF—No. 2

12

ARy TFYDTAFRIHEF (=) [T75—TILE—IFILER

TS,

BT T ROER
IO UIRERTORER IO UIREIROFER
HERIEE = HEERIEE HEER

I T - R—REQRELEZE > TR, FEM B T T IRUDE A
NYTYDIAFRIFFITT—TILE—ZF)L B2LIEEMMLETHVRL—XICT YD VEER
MAHERICEF TSN TS M. MNEN DA
R—RNY FAERITHE > TS BRICKSTHEIELA.
ALk - Fy MEDROTENIEE L. TA KR OGIREBIZEE AL
BT (=B R A DER G & Fi5 L TULVE LAY, IUDUERIEL. RILEABBATLELD,

( BERTEOMT TRER)

7

RS_AN109_3-1. 01



N=Y1 R}

No K] 2 2N & No E] 4 fiZON "E No -E2] =4 jiZ2oN "E
0 ot C:) P lo|t—rsv k2| % | s (|| ez [2f & | ws
2| P77 37 1% to|m—zssokfo| b | w28 |[18] »5— |2 W4
3| T7H4F |4 ® nl| 72ooM |, % M6-15 | [19] Ay Fi—ri— | 1
ALk

4 9;1;* ! CS) PO | Ak |a Qzé MG-15 20}2%1?71

T [T [ el @ v |z o

6| x7—No.1 |1 & 14 g'jj; 6 e ||22| #4597 [5| —"

7| 27—No.2 |1 15 7:\/’5 3| @0 | w ||| 27un— | 1| Doy

8| nmz7— |1 soom 16| 5| @ 6 12 | 24| mumsieme |1 s

- 8
HRBEICERR L T2 K 201, BEZEET HRICIIBTAERRET > T,
OREREMEIRSAN—DERETT, BTRELTLLIZELY,
Q@1 —H—TZaFILICEHEINTVLEBELNIEMERITRBEL TS,
OR—N—/XT—TA—T 4 LA —DHEREEHIFT 52D, T4 L2 —OTBIEEHMIZT o> T,
(R#rDB%) 3,000 ~ 5, 000km E£t=1x35A~64~A

BL. FRAAERUVREIZKVEHENEGYETOTENERIZK >TIXRHOXBESTTOHLET,
KRBT 4 ILEA—ILRIFEY TT,

mf A—/X—N7—7J0— o 150XBATILE—
OHEZENBEIISEFHRIEHS TIEEIICRHUET . BFFEMAEHITKBL TS,
OE[TH, BEE - ER - BHEDELEAHH-BAICIE. —F—IZa 7L THULTLEEL,
OFRHREZEONDIHBIE. BT ROA—F—D=OICHIEHRAZEEELLIES,
OAREZERENSENTIRICIE, BTFEMEFITIRKEL T,

775 —H—ERICDNT
AHUSIZEATEIEBVEDLEE., EFEEF IR ELORFGEZTTHERIVEDLELCESLY,
REDRHERNEIZ. FPEELICERET I EAHYFTFITDOTHLMLHITTELIEELY,




L E RACING SUCTION

NAME OF PRODUCT| Racing Suction Intake Kit
PART NUMBER 70020—AN109
APPLICATION NISSAN JUKE DBA-YF15

ENGINE HR15DE
YEAR 2010/6 ~
REMARKS

Published in January, 2017 by HKS Co., Ltd.
(Unauthorized reproduction is strictly prohibited.)

NOTICE

This manual assumes that you have and know how to use the tools and equipment necessary to safely perform
service operations on your vehicle. This manual assumes that you are familiar with typical automotive systems
and basic service and repair procedures. Do not attempt to carry out the operations shown in this manual unless
these assumptions are correct. Always have access to a factory service manual. To avoid injury, follow the safety
precautions contained in the factory service manual.

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

WARNING

@ To prevent electrical damage/burns/fire, always:
- Disconnect the negative terminal of the battery before beginning installation.
- When disconnecting wires/connectors, take extra care to avoid breaking/snapping the connectors.

CAUTION

@ Do not misuse this product.
- Misuse of this product may lead to engine damage.
- Misuse of this product may lead to loss of its original function.
@ Prior to installation, make sure the engine bay temperature has cooled to approximately 40°C /104°F.
- Failure to let the engine cool down properly can lead to severe burns.
@ Insert clean rags into open piping to prevent contaminants from entering the pipes.
- If neglected, contaminants in the piping can lead to engine damage.

- Make sure that all of the parts listed in the Parts List are included in the kit.
- Reference the factory service manual for the vehicle when removing factory parts.
- Be careful when handling this product; avoid dropping or subjecting it to excessive impacts. Failure to do so may
result in product damage or improper installation.
- Use the proper tools when tightening nuts and bolts. If over tightened, the bolts may become damaged.
- Keep the removed factory parts in a safe place for ease of re-installation at a later date (if necessary).
- Replace the filter element at regular intervals:
(Recommended) Replace every 3,000~5,000km/2,000-3,200miles or every 3~6 months.
Replacement filter elements are sold separately.
Do not wash the filter elements as the filtration properties will be degraded.
- However, there are certain conditions where, depending on dirt buildup, the filter may need to be replaced earlier
than the above recommended intervals.
- If the vehicle and the product are not maintained properly as mentioned above, the product may not perform
properly and the airflow meter sensor may not be able to detect the intake air volume accurately; it can lead to
engine damage or bad conditions.

9 RS_AN109_3-1. 01



ADVICE:
@ This product was designed based on and for the factory vehicle; however, additional fuel settings may be necessary
depending on vehicle application.

INSTALLATION PROCEDURE
1. REMOVAL OF FACTORY PARTS

(1) Disconnect the negative terminal of the vehicle’s battery.
(2) Remove the air duct from the lower air cleaner case. (Dia.1)

(3) Remove the lower air cleaner case and the air element.
(Dia.1)

(4) Disconnect the airflow meter sensor connector. (Dia.2)
(5) Disconnect the bow-by hose from the suction hose. (Dia.2)

(6) Loosen the hose clamp to remove the upper air cleaner
case and the airflow meter sensor together. (Dia.2)

(7) Loosen the hose clamp to remove the suction hose. (Dia.3)

(8) Remove the airflow meter sensor from the upper air cleaner
case. (Dia.2)

(9) Remove the hose from the bracket. (Dia.3)
It is not necessary to disconnect the hose.

(10) Loosen a balt to remove the bracket. (Dia.3)

(11) Remove 2 grommets. (Dia.3)

10



2. INSTALLING THE KIT

(1) Install the supplied 12mm hose fitting. Wrap the threaded
section with Teflon tape to prevent air leakage. (Dia.4) When intalling the hose fittings, wrap the threaded
ADVICE: section with Teflon tape to prevent air leakage,
After tightening the hose fitting by hand, tighten them another
one to two turns using the appropriate tools. (It is not necessary After tightening the hose fitting by hand, tighten it
to tighten the fittings to the point where the nut touches the pipe.) another one to two turns using the appropriate
tools.
(It is not necessary to tighten the fittings to the
point where the nut touches the solenoid valve.)
12mm Hose Fitting
©)
(2) Assemble the airflow meter sensor as illustrated in Diagram 7.
Ensure that the factory airflow meter sensor’'s O-Ring is /—
seated correctly, making sure it does not get pinched in the
suction pipe. Tighten with the supplied M4 screws.
Do not over-tighten. ) ) -
i K . Suction Pipe Dia. 4
Tightening torque: 2.0~3.0 N-m (0.2~0.3 kg-m). (Dia.7) :
(3) Install joint hose 80mm to the filter assy. (Dia.5, Dia.7) Filtor Assy Joint Hose 80mm
(4) Check the direction of the air guide. Press and insert it into /_ Air Guide
the joint hose. (Dia.5)
Make sure not to leave any gaps between the filter assy —]
and air guide.
Do not leave
gaps here. Dia.5
/\ CAUTION

To avoid engine malfunction or damage, please install the airflow meter sensor,
the filter assy, and air guide correctly.

Mount the filter assy, air guide and the suction pipe with no gap.

Air Guide Mounting

(e

4
N

>

=

&
\gf

)
4
¢

Airflow Meter Sensor Mounting

b

A}gled ‘G\a{
&N Y

1

RS_AN109_3-1. 01



(5) Temporarily install kit parts. (Dia.6, Dia.7, Dia.8)
Make sure not to leave any space between air guide and
suction pipe.

17 ®

. Filter Assy

. Suction Pipe

. Air Guide

. Joint Hose 80mm

. Joint Hose 60mm

. Bracket No.1

. Bracket No.2

. Universal Bracket

. Hose Clamp #48
10. Hose Clamp #28
12. Bolt M6-15
13. Lock Washer M6
14. Flat Washer M6
15. Flange Nut M6
17. Screw M4
18. Collar M4

G-1. Airflow Meter Sensor (Factory)

G-2. Blow-by Hose (Factory-A)

0o N O O WD =

©

817

G-1

Dia.7

12




(6) Position the air cleaner to the vehicle, avoiding

. . Completed
unnecessary contact with other parts of the vehicle. Once 1 ﬁ

the position is determined, secure the air cleaner to the
vehicle using the supplied hose clamps and bolts.
Do not over-tighten the clamps and bolts. (Dia.10)

ADVICE: 8 o
Use of proper tools can help avoid over-tightening of hose
clamps. (Screw drivers are recommended. Do not use boxed
wrenches since they tend to use more force.) If over-tight-
ened, the air cleaner may bend or become damaged.

(Tightening torque: 2.0~3.0 N-m {0.2~0.3 kg-m}) 1. Position Universal Bracket onto Joint Hose as shown.
2. Slip Hose Clamp over the bracket and onto
the hose.Tighten the clamp. Dia. 8

(7) Install the factory hose to the bracket No.2 using the factory
clip.(Dia.9)

(8) Reconnect the airflow meter sensor connector.

13 RS_AN109_3-1.01



(9) Install the head louver. (Dia.11, Dia.12)

11. Bolt w/Washer M6-15

12. Bolt M6-15

13. Lock Washer M6

14. Flat Washer M6

15. Flange Nut M6

19. Head Louver

20. Head Louver Bracket No.1
21. Head Louver Bracket No.2

15 Dia.12

(10) Reconnect the negative terminal to the vehicle’s battery.

14




CONFIRMATION AFTER INSTALLATION

Check the following after the installation process is complete.

(1) Check the following before starting the engine:

@ Make sure all pipes and hoses are routed and connected correctly.

@ Make sure all hose clamps are tightened.
@ Make sure the negative cable terminal is securely attached to the battery.
@ Make sure all bolts and nuts are tightened.
@ Make sure all installed components do not come in contact with other parts.

(2) Start the engine and check the following:
@ Make sure air is not leaking.
@ Make sure the RPM rises smoothly after revving the engine 2-3 times while in neutral.
@ Make sure the installed parts are not hitting each other.
@ Make sure there are no issues idling.
@ Make sure there are no loose parts after the engine is stopped.

PARTS LIST
No Description Qty Image Remarks | |No Description Qty Image Remarks | |No. Description Qty Image Remarks
' 150-80 iy,
Filter A Hose ClI P | #48 S % -
1 ilter Assy |1 @ mm 9| Hose Clamp | 2| &1 17 crew 2 M4-6
2 | Suction Pipe | 1 % 10| Hose Clamp | 2 e‘ #28 | |18|  Collar 2 / M4
N Bolt s
3| AirGuide |1 ® 1| wwasher |2 % M6-15 | |19| Head Louver | 1 %
. 80mm Head Louver
] N—)
4| JointHose |1 @ l=ss | [t2|  Bolt 4 % M6-15 | [20] o~ et noa | £ | —7
. 60mm Head Louver
5| Joint Hose |1 @ L=55 13| Lock Washer | 6 @ M6 21 Bracket No.2 1 N
6 | Bracket No.1| 1 “ 14| Flat Washer | 6 M6 22| Tie Wrap 5 /
L, @ @. ) ick
7 | Bracket No.2 | 1 o 15| Flange Nut |3 3’/ M6 23 Sticker 1
Universal Nz - Instruction
8| ‘mracket || XFJ |80mm [ [16[ Hose Fitting f1 @ 12mm [ f24f oo |2 @

MAINTENANCE

Proper daily maintenance of this product is necessary in order to maintain the safety, reliability, and function of this product.
Maintenance is the responsibility of the driver/owner.
- If work needs to be performed outside the scope of this manual, consult a professional.
- If the vehicle becomes damaged, have the repairs performed by a professional.
- If you experience abnormal noises, scents, or vibrations from the vehicle while driving, reference the vehicle’s Owner’s Manual.
- If this product is ever sold, please give this Instruction Manual to the new owner.

- When removing this product from the vehicle, please consult a professional.

15

RS_AN109_3-1. 01




S®

http://www.hks-power.co.jp/

A= IVvF-U— IR

T418-0192 FEEEL=EmMAtIL7181
HKS Co..Ltd.

7181 Kitayama, Fujinomiya, Shizuoka 418-0192, JAPAN

MRS - Endk
Unauthorized reproduction is strictly prohibited.

16




